

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7792 OF 2021

The Yeola Merchants Co-Op.
Bank Ltd Thr. District Chief
Executive Officer ... Petitioner.

V/S.

The State Of Maharashtra Thr.
Secretary And Ors ... Respondents.

.....

Dr. Uday Warunjikar a/w. Siddharth Pilankar for the Petitioner.
Ms. R.A.Salunkhe AGP for the State-Respondent No.1.
Ms. Mrinal Shelar i/b. Mr.S.S.Patwardhan for Respondent No.2.

.....

CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR, AND
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATE : 8 November 2023.

P.C. :

The grievance of the Petitioner is against the discriminatory treatment meted out by the Administrative Officer appointed by the State to different depositors of the Nasik District Central Co-operative Bank. The appearance is entered on behalf of Respondent No.2 and reply affidavit is also filed by one Milind B.Deokute an authorised person on behalf of Respondent No.2- Society. The affidavit indicates that he is representing the Society when the Respondent No.2- the Administrative Officer appointed by the State

JYOTI
RAJESH
MANE

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
RAJESH MANE
Date: 2023.11.10
06:25:52 +0530

which is also clear from the affidavit tendered by learned AGP. That being the position, the deponent of the affidavit will have to explain as to in what capacity he is appearing and filing affidavit in this Court on behalf of Respondent No.2.

2 Let the Deputy Registrar to investigate in this issue and, if it is found correct, then why action should not be taken against the deponent of this affidavit. In the light of these facts, we direct the Registrar to look into the issue independently and issue necessary directions.

3 List the matter on **5 December 2023** under the caption “For Direction”.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)