

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7792 OF 2021

The Yeola Merchants Co-op. Bank Ltd. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents.

.....

Mr. Siddhesh Pilankar i/b Dr. Uday Warunjikar for the Petitioner.

Ms R. A. Salunkhe, AGP for the State.

Mr. S. S. Patwardhan a/w Ms Mrinal Shelar for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Pratapsingh Baburao Chavan, Administrator Ex-General
Manager of Maharashtra State Co-op. Bank Ltd. is present.

.....

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR, AND
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : 6 December 2023.

P.C. :

We have passed series of orders in this case, which has led to the order passed by the Divisional Joint Registrar. On 24 November 2023, the Divisional Joint Registrar has directed the Administrator to remain present in the Court to give instructions to the learned AGP for the State and himself file an affidavit. The matter was kept yesterday to enable the Administrator to remain present, did not

remain present, so it was kept today.

2 The learned AGP informs that the Administrator has not remained present. We place the responsibility on the Divisional Joint Registrar to ensure that his directions obeyed by the Administrator by issuing such coercive action as may be warranted.

3 Stand over to **13 December 2023**.

Later on :

The learned Counsel for Respondent No. 2 informs that the Administrator is present. It is surprising that the Administrator has not contacted the office of the Government Pleader.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)