

BDP-SPS-

BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed by
BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2024.03.12
11:46:36 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 7792 OF 2021**

Yeola Merchants Co-op. Bank Ltd. Petitioner.
V/s
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. Respondents.

Dr. Uday P. Warunjikar for the Petitioner.
Mr. S.S. Patwardhan for Respondent No.2.
Mr. B.V. Samant, Addl. G.P a/w Mr. S.P. Kamble AGP for Respondent-
State.

**CORAM: A.S. CHANDURKAR &
JITENDRA JAIN, JJ.**

DATE: 8th MARCH, 2024

P.C.:-

1] We have heard the learned Counsel for the parties for sometime. Our attention is invited to the averments made in paragraph 24 of the writ petition to allege that differential treatment is being given to certain Co-operative Societies in the matter of receiving back the amounts from the Respondent No.2-Bank. In that context, reference is made to the documents on page 58.

2] The learned Additional Government Pleader to file an affidavit explaining the aforesaid.

3] In paragraph 17 of the affidavit in reply filed on behalf of Respondent No.4, the amount recovered from defaulters and thereafter paid to various depositors since 2021-22 has been indicated.

Petitioner to file an affidavit indicating amounts received by it in this regard. Same be done within a period of three weeks from today.

4] In view of the order dated 19/12/2023 Mr. S.S. Patwardhan, the learned Advocate is discharged from appearing for Respondent No.2. The learned Additional Government Pleader submits that he has been instructed by the Administrator to appear for the said Respondent.

5] Stand over to 01/04/2024.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]